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Background

Bangladesh is currently in a crucial phase of demographic transition.

NEET

Youth (15-34)

Around 35.16% of our unemployment is 13.85%, 22% youths (15-29

population s in the age triple the national average
range of 15-34 years of 3.5%

years) of working-age
population are NEET

Source: Population and Housing Census 2022 and Quarterly Labor Force Survey 2022

The July Movement, started as a quota reform protest, has driven political, institutional and
social reforms in Bangladesh—offering a key opportunity to gauge youth perceptions of the job
market and these changes.
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Objective

This study intends to
= Examine the status quo of youth across the country.

= Evaluate how prepared young people feel for the current job market and identify the
types of employment opportunities they are considering or pursuing.

» |dentify gaps between youth education and training and the demands available
employment opportunities.

= Explore youth perceptions of the direction, inclusiveness, and effectiveness of political,
social, and institutional reforms following the July Movement.

» [dentify priority areas for reform as expressed by youth, with attention to variations
across gender, geographic location, and socio-economic background.

= Assess whether young people feel hopeful or disillusioned about the potential for
meaningful change.
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Methodology & Approach

This study followed a mixed-methods approach, combining both quantitative survey (conducted from May 20 to
May 31, 2025) and qualitative interviews to understand the diverse realities, experiences, and perspectives of young
people across Bangladesh, with a follow-up survey planned after six months (October/November 2025).

Quantitative Survey

* Target group: Youth aged 15-35 years
(National Youth Policy, 2017)
* Nationwide coverage:

8 divisions, 2 districts per division, 2
upazilas per district

* (Covered both rural and urban areas

* Enumerator-based household survey

* Households selected using random
interval (every 5th household)

* In-person data collection

* Consent obtained for participation in
the next round.

Qualitative Component

17 case studies conducted in interview

style

Capturing life stories, challenges,
struggles, successes, ambitions,
demands and opinions

Participants: entrepreneur, job holder
freelancer, returnee migrant,
unemployed youth, among others.

From all 8 Divisions
Minimum 2 case studies per division
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Survey Sample Framework & Coverage
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Sampling Framework

Quantitative Sampling Criteria
Total respondents: 2,000 youth
Age group: 15-35 years
Rural-urban ratio: ~50:50
Gender ratio: ~50:50
Education level: 40% below SSC, 60% SSC and above

Religion: Minimum 10% Non-Muslim representation

Qualitative Sampling Criteria

Case study selection: Diverse youth profiles based on
region, occupation, challenges, and aspirations

Sylhet
Rangpur
Rajshahi

Mymensingh
Khulna
Dhaka
Chattogram

Barishal

Survey Coverage
S0 50
504 49.6
44
48.22
4542
20 40 60 80 100

Percentage

OUrban ®ERural
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Rangpur

Lalmonirhat ~ | Netrokona
Survey Coverage Mymensingh
Sylhet
Sunamganj
Rajshahi
Naogaon
Dhaka
Munshiganj
Chattogram
Cumilla

Khulna
Satkhira

*The map highlights the list of districts covered in each division
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Section A:

Background Information of Respondents

SAN=-M : act:onaid

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE




Demographic Information

Age Distribution Gender Ratio
0.10%
40
30.1
30 28.61
5]
0 21.27 20.02
g 20 46.28%
[}
g 53.62%
& 10
0
15-19 20-24 25-29 30-35
Age EMale OFemale mThird Gender

Respondents by religion

100
86.12
80
60

40

Percentage

20 13.23
0.2 0.05 0.4 Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)

—
0
S AN: M Islam ( Hsl?::;:lt;l:n ) Buddhism Christianity Other a ct ! o n ai d
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Household Income Status

Household’s Main Source of Income

@ Agriculture B Industry OService

OIncome recipient @ Remittances OOther

Average Monthly Income of Household (in BDT)

50
41.59

N
(=]

36.69

w
(=]

Percentage
N
(=]

12.18

[y
(=]

0.6 1.6

Less than 1,001- 10,001- 20,001- 50,001- 1,00,001-
or equalto 10,000 20,000 50,000 1,00,000 5,00,000
1000
Monthly Income

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Respondent’s Education Status

50
40

30

Percentage

20

10

Education Status of Respondents

44.5

Never attended Student Study Discontinued
school completed education

Percentage

50

40

30

20

10

Highest Class Passed by Respondents
47.9

No class Primary  Secondary Higher Tertiary
passed secondary

. Long distance or unsafe route to school ] 0.66
A -
] 0 5

Reasons for discontinuing education

Early marriage

| 27.85

Had to work to support family income

| 27.06

Could not afford education-related cost

| 24.14

Family did not support continued educat 3.71

Disruption due to national crisis (e.g., COVID-19,
. 2.52
natural disaster)

Other :I 1.19

Health issues or disability :I 1.19

Lack of interest or motivation 11.67

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Respondent’s Work Status

w
(=]

Percentage
N
(=)

10

29.2

Employed
time)

39.0

Current Work Status
18.1
13.7
(full Employed Unemployed Did nottry

(part time) (actively
seeking for

find a paid job
or starta

employment) business

Percentage

50
40
30
20

10

Average Monthly Income (in BDT)

Less than
or equal
to 1000

41.59

1,001- 10,001- 20,001- 50,001- 1,00,001 -
10,000 20,000 50,000 1,00,000 5,00,000

Monthly Income
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Sector Currently Employed in

75.69%

OAgriculture BIndustry

DOService

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Section B:

Youth in Job Market
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Readiness for Employment

Q. How much did your education prepare you for
the job market?

Very significantly
Significantly
Moderately 29.8
Slightly
Not at all 30.78
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Percentage

Q. How much did your education prepare you for
the job market? (across education level)

Tertiary

Higher Secondary

26.3

15.6 (8.8 .

80%

Secondary

Primary

0% 20% 40%

60%

100%

B Not at all @Slightly D Moderately OSignificantly B Very significantly

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Readiness for Employment

Q. Which of the following sectors would you most like to work in Desired Work Across Gender
(even if you are working)? . n
—
45 |~ ¥ A
40 | 3 ¥
Government jobs 36.99 35 S ™
o
Business or entrepreneurship Eﬁo 30
= 3 @
Prefer to work abroad o 25 ~ o) ~
£ 20 —~ 2 -
Not willing to engage in any kind of income generating work g: 15 + o g —
D~
N N O o
Private/corporate sector o <2 i O o n n oo on 1w e I~
fcorp 10 R AR EEEE EEINEE:
Agriculture or agro-business 5 ._| c S e - = o =
0 ] [ =
Academia 4 = = =% @ > @ @ = = = =
‘ s ¢ ¢ 3 t& § £ = & i = £
Technical or vocational jobs = -;é: g 5 z £ g = g %‘ E . )
@ 31 ] ) =] S ° S = 2 > 5
Armed forces or law enforcement E < E § -E :Jn 'E "ag-é ‘g 5 g3
= g 2 B 2 )
o g 2 ? 8 g 8
Other 2 s £ % 8 £ $ s = of
S o = o £ ) = = = oo ©
. . ~ ) = (=} Ty =] IS Q gl) Q
Freelancing/gig economy % 5 - g £ = 3 b £ £
> = ® = S 2 & 9 g
Media and creative industries = § © o g E I S
A = 8 = = o 5] e &
3 $ &b o = £ 8
= 2 < = T =z
0 10 20 30 40 = = 2 T E
Rt
Percentage < s
B Male OFemale

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Readiness for Employment

Q. How prepared do you feel for your

ideal job?
50

45
40
35
30
25
20 16.87
15

14.4
10
5
0

Very poor

39.33

23.11

Percentage

6.29

Very good

Poor Average Good

Perceived Level of Job Readiness for Desired
Career across Education Level

Tertiary 40.6 -

Higher Secondary | 26.4 .
Secondary 37.3 | 17.9 .
Primary 304 | 169 .

No class passed

3 | 19.6 |13.0.

60%

0% 20%

40%

80% 100%

EVery poor OPoor OAverage OGood EVerygood

Percentage

o
=)

)]
o

N
(=)

(=

Basic Workplace Skills
81.8
60.6
55.6
44.4
39.5

18.2
Have updated Know how to send Know how to draft a

CV/Resume email letter in a computer

BYes ONo

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Readiness for Employment

Have you applied for any jobs in the last 12
months?

87.18

BYes | No

Percentage

50

40

30

20

10

If yes, how many job applications have you
submitted in the past 12 months?

26.22

20.12

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 15

Number of job applications

20 25

Percentage

How many job interviews have you been
invited to in the past year?

50 45.12
40

30

20

10

3.66
0.61 1.22 1.22

0 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 10
Percentage

*Note: The question was not asked to respondents who are fully employed or someone who is not willing to participate in any economic activity.

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Readiness for Employment

Q. For how long have you been looking for the job? Q. What was the main mode of looking for job?
Internet 68.29
More than 2 .
N dvert t
years 28.66 ewspaper advertisemen
Friends/relatives
1-2 years

Government employment center
6-12 months Private employment center
Private employer

3-6 months s . .
Visiting factory/farm/worksites to find

job
1-3 months Exploring opportunity to run own
firm/business
Lessthan1 Others
month Waited on the street to be recruited for
casual work
0 10 20 30 40
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Percentage
Percentage

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Training

Q. In the last twelve months, have you attended any
vocational training?

88.32

BYes ONo

Q. Do you feel the training/education you are
receiving is useful in getting a job?

50
) 40 34.62 32.48
4]
£ 30 23.5
(]
S 20
& 6.84
10 2.56 :
0 E——u—

Not useful Not much Somewhat Useful Very useful
at all useful useful

Types of training attended

Computer

Others

Craftsman/handicraft and cottage work
Foreign language

Electrical and electronic engineering
RMG

Driving and motor mechanic

Office management

Welding

Agriculture crop production and preservation
Creative arts/artists/photography
Construction related works

Mechanical / civil engineering

Health and paramedical services
Leather and textile

Non-crop agricultural activities
Journalism, mass communication
Beautician & hairdressing

Poultry

Catering, hotel and restaurant

48.7

50 100
Percentage

I
AN_ M Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
— 20
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Return Migration

Q. Have you ever been abroad for work

Q. Would you like to migrate again in the

Q. What are the main reasons for

purpose? future? coming back?
1.7
Percentage
0 10 20 30 40
Deportation/legal issues
Discrimination
Health issues
Could not find job abroad
Wanted to start business
Family obligations
98.3 Feud with the owner/boss
Job insecurity
Poor working/living...
End of work contract
B Yes No B Yes No Others 35.59
Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
—
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Migration

Q. Are you interested in working abroad? 100 Across Gender
80
70.57
% 60
8
= 45.57
[5)
} 3
& 40
27.95
23.43
20 13.42 13.64
3.05 2.37
0 N
Yes, very Somewhat Not interested Not sure
interested interested
EYes, very interested B Somewhat interested B Notinterested ONotsure B Male O Female

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
*This question was asked to the respondents who have never been abroad for work purpose
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Migration

Main reason for interest in working abroad

68.4

71.5

JOY10

ysapejdueg
ur A)1[iqelsur fesnijod

doudLIadxa
[EUOIeUId}UI 10J DIISA(

Andas qol pue
JUDWIUO.IIAUD YIOM 19119y

saniunjioddo
qol [esof jo yoeT

Aqrenpueuy Aqiurej Sun.aoddng

SuiAI1] Jo paepue)ls J9y3IH

S}JoUaq pue AIe[es 191199

=) <) =) o
O = N
98ejuadaad

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Migration

50
& 40
8
5
S 30
5]
=W

20

10

Q. What kind of jobs are you seeking abroad?

25.9 25.5

- = = = - ]
. ¥ 0§ % 5 &
30 = = = mg =
= i v % S o
7] c g
8% 5 g S E
'>’=.' = 2 =)
o g g o s
=+~ A = £ g
2 7
= 9
[2a]

Percentage

50

40

30

20

10

Q. Is working abroad a sustainable long-term
solution for youth employment?

48.5

Yes No Maybe Not sure

EYes ENo EMaybe HNotsure

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Freelancing or Gig Based Work

Q. How familiar are you with freelancing or What attracts you most to freelancing or gig Q I-ll(?::s }:;l;ri‘g;?ferg: lgpigtvii:-?(? w
gig-based work? work? y
50 188 50 47.0
42.34 80 77.6 40.9
40 o 70 40
30 8 60 °
.7 =
% 30 g 50 2 30
5 5 40 e
£ 30
520 16.97 20 8 20
10
9.99 0 8.6
10 4 o= = =~ =2 »n 10
SEE L3 2 52 2 & 3.6
c&Eg £E¥2 S8S=-¢ 2= == =
0 238 EgE 3E3 =f 225 ° o | M .
T T _— S - — = [=} — = v
Very familiar Somewhat Heard ofit Not familiar = g g S £ § = _E'E g 2 3 E g Yes, Yes, in the 1.\]0: butI'm No, and
familiar ~ butdon't atall 8-§ B E - Y= T3 £ &5 currently past interested I'mnot
know much =§< ©3 3 £ E = active interested

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
“Freelancing is often not seen as a ‘real’ job in our country, even though industries like e-commerce, f- ’
commerce, and digital marketing have been growing rapidly in recent years. [ began freelancing as a student

and avoided traditional job struggles, but the absence of a support system means navigating challenges alone.” -
25 years old youth freelancer from Dhaka
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Main Difficulties in Getting Jobs

Nepotism

Lack of formal education

Not enough jobs available

Unsuitable general education

Political reasons

No work experiences

No suitable training opportunities

Unsuitable vocational education

Lack of technical sKills (e.g.- Computer and IT)

Lack of language proficiency

Low wages in available jobs

Discriminatory prejudices (for example- disability, religion, race etc)
Poor working conditions in available jobs

Giving birth (poor health, family obligations, lack of support, reluctance to recruit new mothers, lack of daycare)
Being male/female/third gender

Considered too young

Other

Q. In your opinion, overall, what are the main difficulties in getting jobs?

| 54.72
| 52.67
| 50.02
| 49.38
| 44.63
| 38.94
| 37.74
| 37.29
26.11
| 19.22
| 15.53
] 1078
] 1008
] 1003
| J8se
| ] 844
] 764
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Percentage

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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G12‘/lain Difficulties in Getting Jobs

‘I hold an M.A. degree but earn only 5,000 taka per month. Corruption in the job market and gender-based 5
' barriers have kept me from securing a job despite my qualifications. The lack of safety for women in the |
' country at present also prevents many women from actively seeking jobs that match their qualifications. In
such cases, entrepreneurship becomes a viable alternative, but the government must provide training and
' low-interest loans to support women.” - A young single mother (a school-teacher) from Nalitabari, |
' Netrokona. |

' “I hesitate to even buy the job application form because of the corruption that exists in
. the recruitment process.” - A 30-year-old gig-worker from Rajapur, Jhalakathi.

“Over the past 20 years, our education system has only declined, and vocational training remains largely ".’
. inaccessible. To prepare the next generation, the government should integrate subjects like drone |

' management, freelancing, and programming into the national curriculum.” - A 27-year-old SSC dropout

. who works in a poultry farm at Raozan, Chattogram

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Case Study 2025
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Section C:

Youth's Political Perception and Awareness
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Awareness about Political Scenario

Q. How closely are you following the current political scenario Q. How closely are you following the regional geopolitical
in Bangladesh? issues (such as India Pakistan tension, Myanmar border
conflict, regional corridor disputes)?
50%
50%
0,
40% 39.09% 41.39%
40%
30%
30%
20.07%
209 0
& 15.93% 20% 15.88% 17.22% 18.42%
10% 10%
0% 0%

Notatall Notveryclosely Neutral / Somewhat Very closely

Not at all Not very closely Neutral / Somewhat Very closely )
occasionally closely

occasionally closely

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Awareness about Political Scenario (by gender)

50

40

30

Percentage

20

10

Awareness about National Politics

v
n ®
<% o
] 2
o
D~
N
N
1 =
© ~ 1 -
< n ® -
O o
- - o
-
N
- i
m
i ©
=
mn
Not at all Not very Occasionally Somewhat Very closely
closely closely

B Male OFemale

50

40

w
(=}

Percentage

N
(=]

10

Awareness about Regional Geopolitics

42.83

40.22

19.85
18.66
22.25

16.01

12.38
14.02

9.12

4.64

Not at all Notvery Occasionally Somewhat Very closely
closely closely

B Male OFemale
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Source of Information

Q. What is your usual source of information for national and

international political updates?
100

87.4

80

S 60
]
L]
=
)
(5]
o
2 40
20
0.2
0
Social media  Television Conversations Newspaper Radio Others

with peers

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Perception about Established Political Parties

Q. Do the agenda/manifesto of political
parties reflects the main issues facing the

country?
50
40 37.94
S
8 30
=
]
2
Qe 20

11.73

32.3
17.12
10
0.9
0 L .

Strongly Somewhat Neutral / Somewhat Strongly
disagree disagree no agree agree
opinion

Percentage

50

40

w
(=]

N
(=}

10

Q. Are the established political parties effective
in connecting with youth?

34.0 339
16.1
14.4
1.7
.
Very Ineffective  Neither Effective Very
ineffective ineffective effective
nor
effective

Q. What could be some effective ways for
those established political parties to
connect with the young population?

Percentage
30 40

0 10 20 50 60

Reorienting the engagement of
established youth or student-led
wings

51.22

Increasing proportion of youth in

the central committees 44.43

Ensuring the representation of
marginalized youth

Including more youth-focused
issues in their agenda

Increasing engagement in social
media

Others
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Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Perception about Youth-led Political Parties

Q. Are you optimistic about having a positive shift in Q. Are youth-led political parties effectively representing
the politics of youth-led political parties compared to the needs and demands of young people?
traditional political practices in Bangladesh? 50
50 40.24
42.14 40
40
S
o S 30
g 30 =
o 5]
g =
8 s 20
T 20 &
&
10 10
0 0
Very Pessimistic Notsure/ Optimistic Very Not Representing Neutral Moderately Fully
pessimistic Neutral optimistic representing very little representing representing
atall

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Expectations Regarding Future Politics

Percentage

Q. What are your expectations for the future
of politics in Bangladesh?

=)}
(=}

vl
(=]

S
(=}

w
o

N
(=]

56.4
I 3.3
-

15.9
11.3 13.1
10
0

Don't know Ongoing It will
/ No opinion issues will remain the

/ Not worsen it same
interested regardless
of reforms

It may It will
improve significantly
gradually improve
with
reforms

Percentage

Q. To what extent do you agree that

political parties in Bangladesh will have

improvement in internal democratic

10.43

practice?
60
50
40 359 3824
30
20
12.53
10
2.9
o |
= > = =
s E £ 5
© = = =
2 g z S .
z > ~ 23
) 2 g
S 2 E=
i g
z e
w

Definitely will
improve

Q. What kind of reform do you expect from
political parties to better serve the youth
and country?

Ending patronage, nepotism,

and political violence 60.0
Regular internal elections and 54.0
democratic structures !
Policy-based politics over 52.7
personality or legacy politics )
Transparency in party 47.5

funding and decision-making

Inclusion of more youth and
women in leadership

Others 1.8

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
Percentage
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Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Opinions Regarding Religion Based Politics

Q. Do you think religion based politics is
conducive for the development of
Bangladesh?

48.23

BYes " No

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)

SAN=-M

RESEARCH | KNOWLEDGE | DEVELOPMENT

Percentage

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Across religions

58.14

41.86

87.77

12.23

Muslim

BYes ONo

Non-muslim

Percentage

Across Gender

53.54
50 46.46

49.62 50.38

Male

HBYes ONo

Female
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Opinions Regarding Religion Based Politics

Q. How concerned do you feel about the increasing presence of the religion based political parties?

50

40 38.3
o 30.0
g0 30
s
=
5]
=
2 20

114 114
) j - ]
0 T T T T
Not anxious at all Very slightly anxious Sometimes anxious or Anxious Extremely anxious
Neutral

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)

Note: The questions were asked to the respondents who answered ‘No’ in ‘Q. Do you think religion-based politics is conducive to the development of Bangladesh?’
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Opinions Regarding Religion Based Politics

Q. After how long will a religion-based political party most Across Religion ©
likely to come to power in Bangladesh? 60 <
60 Y
50
50 o
S
39.3 2
40 o 40 § o
g £ 5
£ 30 g 30 i
g 22.8 5 © S
e = < A o
) 20 ) w 9
& 20 14.1 N = .
. i
11.6 12.2 10 T © -
) : I - I ;
0 0
Within5  5-10years 10-20 years Never Don't know Within5  5-10years 10-20years Never Don’t know
ONon-Muslim B Muslim

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)

Note: The questions were asked to the respondents who answered ‘No’ in ‘Q. Do you think religion-based politics is conducive to the development of Bangladesh?’
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Safety of Religious Minority Groups

Q. Do you believe people from religious Q. Do you believe people from religious minority
minority groups are safer in the current groups are safer in the current scenario?
scenario? 100
90 84
80
o 70
%D 60 16.76 53.24
g 50 '
S 40
[}
A& 30
20 16
10
0
Muslim Non-muslim
BYes ONo mYes ONo
Are people currently free and safe to Q. Are people currently free and safe to practice
5o , Practice their religion without fear or their religion without fear?
restriction? 39.34 50 43.07
40 i 10 39.21
%;n 29.76 & 32
s 30 g 30 21.22
) S 20 15.83 16.19
S 20 15.53 13.33 8 N 12.06
é.) 10 : 10 1.16 |—|
2.05 °
Extremely Unsafe Indifferent Safe Extremely safe
0 unsafe
Extremely Unsafe Indifferent Safe Extremely
unsafe safe B Muslim ONon-muslim

SAN:M Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1) -
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Opinions Regarding Current Sociopolitical
Issues

Q: Do you agree with the statement - The following current social and political
issues are increasingly affecting day-to-day life?

Frequent arson, robbery and theft

Social backlash towards feminist or liberal views

Manipulation or delay of public exam schedules

Political clashes and campus violence

Unfair or politically biased arrests and legal proceedings

Violence against religious and ethnic minorities

Unsafe public spaces (especially for women)

Gender based violence

Mob justice

=

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Percentage

B Disagree ONeutral/No Opinion B Agree

SAN:M Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1) -
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Opinions Regarding Interim Government'’s

Performance

Q: How would you rate the interim government's performance so far on the following issues?

Maintaining social harmony

Favorable investment climate

Transparency and accountibility
in the buraucracy system

Democratic institution

Freedom of expression

Better environment in educational institutions
Controlling the corruption in healthcare system
Controlling political conflicts

Inclusion of marginalized

Women's safety

Creating jobs

Economic stability

Law and order

15.6 314
19.2 41.6
36.9
41.4
35.5
38.6
31.9
10 20 30 40 50 70 80 90 100
Percentage

B Failure OlIndifferent B Successful
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Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Youth’s View on Upcoming Election

. . . Q. Do you intend to vote in the upcoming election?
Q. How confident are you that the upcoming national
election will be free and fair? 80 76.78
50
70
40.89
40 60
%]
. & 50
80 30 -
8 S 40
s 8
S 3
E 20 a, 30
20 13.98
10
10 5.09
0 0
Not optimistic  Slightly Moderately Very Fully Yes No Undecided Not eligible to
atall optimistic optimistic optimistic optimistic vote

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Youth’s View on Upcoming Election

Q. What percentage of the vote (out of 100%) will each of the parties get in the upcoming election?

38.76

Percentage
N
)}

0.57

Bangladesh Jamaat-e-Islami Other Islamist National Citizen Jatiya Party Awami League (If Others
Nationalist Party Bangladesh parties Party (NCP) allowed to
(BNP) participate)

Note: 96.6% of the respondents answered this question (1935 out of 2003)

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Youth’'s View on Upcoming Election

Q. What percentage of the vote (out of 100%) will each of the parties get in the upcoming election?

BNP

Jamaat

Other IP

NCP

JP

Awami
League

Other

Across Gender

Percentage

0

50

0 10 20 30 4
— 40.03
37.30

22.21
20.57

T
S o
=
w8

B Male O Female

0

Across Region

Percentage
10 20 30 40 50

— 37.72
BNP 39.77

— 21.25
Jamaat 21.66

Other IP 4‘-1'3853
Nep ezs
o Y
Awami League 13.4_166'62

0.5
Other h 0.6

w o

B Rural O Urban

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Youth’s View on Upcoming Election

Q. What percentage of the vote (out of 100%) will each of the parties get in the upcoming election?

Across Division
50 -
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3 fo)) ) =
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0 Ml imfils [ 1 [1 BIREIEE
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EBNP OJamaat OOtherIP ONCP EJP EAwamilLeague uOther
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Youth's Interest in Joining Politics

“While our country desperately needs fresh, young minds in politics, the prevailing polltlcal
instability, lack of transparency and accountability, and weak governance deter many young people |
. from getting involved.” - A 23-year-old male youth from Bishwamvarpur, Sylhet.

Q. Are you interested in joining politics or participating in Q. What prevents you or young people from joining
100 political activities in the future? politics?
90 82.7 Fear of political violence or backlash 58.7
80 Corruption and lack of ethics in politics 56.4
70 Family or societal discouragement
% 60 Nepotism in political parties
% 50 Lack of trust in political institutions
E 40 Lack of Relevance
A 30 Financial insecurity or dependency
20 No clear pathway or mentorship for youth in politics
8.3 No challenge
10 3.2 4.2
0 1.6 Other
Very Somewhat Not Not sure Already 0 20 40 60 80
interested interested interested involved in
politics Percentage

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Section D:

Youth’'s Takeaways from Ongoing Reforms
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Awareness Regarding Proposed Reforms

SAN=-M
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Very well aware

Moderately aware

Somewhat aware

Slightly aware

Not at all aware

Q. How well aware are you of the proposed reforms following
the July Movement?

43.5

0 10 20 30 40
Percentage

50

Source: SANEM-AARB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Awareness Regarding Proposed Reforms

. Are you aware of any of the following reform .
Q y y 8 Q. Are you aware of the following reforms?
commissions?
Minimum age for contesting parliamentary elections to 21 years 61.2
Election Reform Commission 73.4
Local election before national election
Anti-Corruption Reform Commission (ACC)
MPs not to hold more than one of the following positions
simultaneously: (a) prime minister, (b) leader of parliament,
Police Reform Commission and (c) head of political party
Judiciary Reform Commission 6-month maternity leaves for female workers.
Constitutional Reform Commission A technology-assisted postal voting system for the expatriates
Women’s Affairs Reform Commission
Nominating = 10% youth in lower house
Health Sector Reform Commission
Compensating workers if wages not paid on time.
Public Administration Reform Commission
Revising workers’ wages every 3 years and in sectors where the
Mass Media Reform Commission wages were set a long time ago to be updated.
Labor Rights Reform Commission Issuing appointed letters to all newly recruited
Task Force on Re-strategizing the Economy and Mobilizing Easy conditions for trade union formation and establishing a
Resources for Equitable and Sustainable Development permanent labour commission.
None
None
White Paper Committee
Others
0 20 40 60 80
Percentage 0 20 40 60 80
Percentage

|
SAN: Source: SANEM-AARE Youth Survey 2025 [Round 1) act!onaid
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Optimism Regarding Proposed Reforms

Q. To what extent do you think the proposed
reforms consider the rights and participation
of marginalized groups (e.g., women, people
with disabilities, ethnic minorities)?
Percentage
0 10 20 30 40 50

Not considering at all 3.9

Considering very little

Considering somewhat or Neutral

Considering fairly well

Considering completely

Q. How likely do you believe these proposed
reforms will be implemented?

Percentage
0 10 20 30 40 50
No chance at all 3.6
Low chance 9.9
Moderate or Not sure 39.0
Some chance 411
Very high chance 6.4

Q. Do you think these reforms would

increase youth participation in politics

Strongly
disagree

Disagree

Not sure

Agree

Strongly
agree

and decision-making processes?
Percentage

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

-
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Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Youth's Aspiration Post July Movement

80

70

60

50

40

Percentage

30

20

10

Q. Did you personally hold any specific aspirations or
hopes for change following the July Movement?

78.3

21.7

Yes No

Q. Among the following, what have been your
aspirations with the change in political scenario?

72.8

Affordable, inclusive, and modernized education
Affordable, accessible, and improved health sector 67.1
End to political corruption and nepotism

Robust Judicial System

Safer spaces online and offline

Fair electoral process and representative politics
Healthy campus environment

Youth representation in policy processes

Better access to decent jobs and entrepreneurship
support

Others 3.4

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Percentage

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Youth's Priorities Regarding Reforms

Q. Please rank the following areas in terms of their importance to you for immediate reform
Percentage

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Education system reform [¥
Labour market reform [ “

Gender equality and women empowerment 1 2

Human rights

(e.g.- safety and security, freedom of expression) 2 “

Institutional reform |18 12
Inclusion of youth in decision making 5 16
Environmen tal protection and sustainable development |85 14
Health sector reform [} “
Other 16 21

ELess Urgent O Moderately urgent BVery Urgent

1 strongly feel that if there were a major reform in our education system, we could present ourselves
- as a developed country on the global stage - A 22 years old female student from Raninagar,
. Naogaon

— Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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Awareness Regarding Proposed Reforms

Q. To what extent do you think your priority areas are reflected in the ongoing
reform?
60
51.27

50

40
[5)
o 29.66
g 30 .
)
A

20

12.13
10
3.99 295
o LI .
Did not come up at all Came up very little Came up somewhat or Came up fairly well Came up completely and
Neutral correctly

Source: SANEM-AARB Youth Survey 2025 (Round 1)
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QExpectations for the Future
¢

' I want the people of Thanchi to benefit, just like those llVlng

' near the border in Thakurgaon, in Sylhet, or even in the | |

. slums of Dhaka and the upscale areas like Bashundhara. instead of easier and update vocational training to be |

' Voices from every class and every region should be heard :: more practical and relevant. That way, people will be :

' before making any decision - A 21-year-old undergraduate ' | encouraged to explore diverse income opportunities :

i beyond traditional jobs,
' economy and reduce unemployment - A 22-year-old |

______________________________________________________________________________________

. male student from Matiranga, Khagrachhari

. I want to see a good governance-based political culture ' Lalmonirhat

. taking root in Bangladesh, where the administration and ;:

: political leadership are accou.ntable to t}_le people._l believe Vo collees, esmenially mder dhe Nadmnal Lmersi, |
. that by strengthening technical education, creating more : | ) : e !
' . .. .11 don’t have proper equipment or qualified teachers.
and ensuring administrative ! .,,. . ) ;
¢ build a trulv self-reliant society — 4 23 - | | Without hands-on experience, students can’t develop real :
, [ransparency, we can bulic @ tuty Set-relant socety .+ skills. 1 also think unused government land could be |

iemployment opportunities,

. year-old male youth from Sunamganj

SAN=-M

RESEARCH | KNOWLEDGE | DEVELOPMENT

| turned

"The government should make education more rigorous :

which will help grow the |

' successful male student entrepreneur from Patgram, |

_________________________________________________________________________________

. into job-creating projects to help reduce
- unemployment - A 22-year-old female student from |
Raninagar, Naogaon

Source: SANEM-AAB Youth Case Study 2025
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Thank You!
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